PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v07
Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

UOP, LLC 2003-03-20

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Postal
Name Street Address Internal Address City State/Country Cod
ode
DORF KETAL 11104 West Airport
SUITE 125 STAFFORD TEXAS 77477
CHEMICALS, LLC Blvd,

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type Number 3
Patent Number 4578446 R
Patent Number 4714512 :
Patent Number 4709003 g
Patent Number 4720536 :
Patent Number 4801674 §
Patent Number 4874831 i
Patent Number 4948861 S
Patent Number 4960620
Patent Number 5166185
Patent Number 5223551
Patent Number 5288768
Patent Number 5312886
Patent Number 5470890
Patent Number 5900226

” PATENT

REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0455



Patent Number 6051647

Patent Number 6403752

Application Number 10054268

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 608-257-0609
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data
from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 020572

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING: SONALI'S. SRIVASTAVA

DATE SIGNED: 2003-07-11

Total Attachments: 3
source=AExhibit.tif
source=1Exhibit.tif
source=Schedul1.tif

PATENT
REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0456




EXHIBIT A

UOP LLC
BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale (this “Bill of Sale”) is made as of this 20th day of March, 2003 from
UOP LLC, a Delaware litnited liability company (“Seller”) a1d Dorf Ketal Chemicals LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company (“Buyer”).

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have entered into that vertain Inteflectual Property and
Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 20th, 2003 (the “Purchase Agreement”) pursnant
to which Buyer shall purchase from Seller and Seller shall sell to Buyer substantially all of the
assets (other than the Excluded Assets, as defiped in the Purchiiie Agreement) which are used in
or otherwise relatc to the Seller’s Plastics Additive Business Si:sedule 1.0 (the “Product Lines™)
as defined in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon the terms and subject to the condit ons of the Purchase Agreement,
Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer an:! Buycr desires to purchase and
acquire from Seller substantially all of the assets comprisii.z the Business as set forth in
Section 1.1(a) of the Purchase Agreement (the “Purchased Asses™).

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and for valuable
consideration as set forth therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
and of the mutual coyenants set forth, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers
to Buyer, its snccessors and assigns, forever, as an entirety, al. of the right, title and interest of
Scller in the assets which are used in or otherwise relate to ti> Product Lines as set forth on
Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

To have and to hold subject to the terms hereof, all of the assets and properties hereby
sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered unto Buyer, jts successors and assigns,
forever.

This Bill of Sale shal] be binding and inure to the beneft of the parties hereto and thejr
respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have duly execu ¢d this Bill of Sale as of on the
day and year first above written.

UOPLLC

JOSEPH P. AUSIKAITIS
VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER
ADSORBENTS & SPECIALTIES

PATENT
REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0457



EXHIBIT 1

All of the assets, other than the Excluded Assets, which nre used in or otherwise relate to
the Business, including, without limitation, all of the right, title. and intercst of the Scller in, to,
and under all of the following:

(i) all of the Scller’s rights, entitl»ments and obligations under the
contracts listed on Schedule 1.1(a)(i} to the Purchz:e Agreement (the “Transferred
Contracts™);

(ii) (A) the Business as presently constituted, (B)the telephone
numbers, customer lists, vendor lists, referral lists, r ghts of endorsement, advertising
and promotional materjals, and data of the Busineis, (C) restrictive covenants, and
similar obligations owing to Scller or its shareholders, officers, employees, and agents
exclusively relating to the Business, (D) all books, ci»mputer software not included in
the Excluded Assets, files, papers, records and o her data of the Seller relating
exclusively to the assets, properties, business and operitions of the Business, and (E) all
franchiscs, Permits and licenses relating to the conduri of the Business, as set forth on
Schedule 1.1(a)(i1) to the Purchase Agreemcnt, exce;t those franchiscs, Permits and
licenses identified on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purchase Agreement which, by their
terms, are not transferable to the Buyer; the Standard T:rms and Conditions of Sale used
by Seller when conducting the Business on Schedule 1 ' (a)(iii) and

(tii)  the IP Assets. For the purposes f this Agreement, the term “IP
Asscts” means the intellectual property specified in St hedule 1.1(a)(iv) to the Purchase
Agreement.

PATENT
REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0458



i. Patents

U.S. PATENT #
4578446

ok

4714512
4709003

4720536

4801674

4874831
4948861
4960620

5166185

5223551

5288768
5312886

L L

5470880

5900226
6051647
6403752

RECORDED: 07/14/2003

Schedule 1.1(a)(iv
Intellectual Property

DATE OF PATENT
03/25/86

12/22/87
11/24/87

01/19/88

01/31/89

10/17/89
08/14/90
10/02/90

11/24/92

06/29/93

02/22/94
. 05/17/94

11/28/95

05/04/93
04/18/00
06/11/02

DESCRIPTION

Anymatic Diamines As Chain
Extenders Or Cross Linkers In
Pa:imeric Compositions
Poivurethanes With Unique Self-
Adhesive Properties

Ak yiated Triamines And Higher
Poivtamines As Curing Agents In
Polyurethane Manufacture

Ble-nds Of Secondary Alkyl Aromatic
Ditunines And Polyhydric Alcoho
Se:ondary Aromnatic Diamines As
Cu- ng Agents in Polyurethane &

Po yurea Manufacture By Reaction
Injistion Molding

Rozm Temperature-Cured

Po yurethanes And Polyureas
N,lI-Dialkylphenylenediamines As
Cuilng Agents In Polyurethane And
Po yurea Manufacture By Reaction
Inje:tion Molding

Coating Methed For Room-
Temperature-Cured Polyurethanes
An 1 Polyureas

Ch vrofluorocarbon-Free Flexible

Po yurethane Foams And Method Of
Ma%ing With Blowing Efficiency
En1ancers

Ure:a-Modified Isocyanurates And
Me:hod Of Making Rigid Foams
Thiteof

Urei-Modified Isocyanurates
BisiN-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes
As 1iuring Agents For Polyurethanas
Ani| Polyureas

Bis 1N-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes
As iuring Agents In Polyurethane And
Polyurea Flexible Foam Manufacture

- Dnying Agents For Non-Foamed

Polyurethanes

Dnying Agents For Non-Foamed
Poliurethanes

Sewvndary Aliphatic Diamines As
Cuiing Agents For Polyurethanes And
Polyureas Prepared Using High-
Prejsure Impingement Mixihg

PATENT

REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0459



