PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v07 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UOP, LLC	2003-03-20

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
	11104 West Airport Blvd,	SUITE 125	STAFFORD	TEXAS	77477

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number	4578446
Patent Number	4714512
Patent Number	4709003
Patent Number	4720536
Patent Number	4801674
Patent Number	4874831
Patent Number	4948861
Patent Number	4960620
Patent Number	5166185
Patent Number	5223551
Patent Number	5288768
Patent Number	5312886
Patent Number	5470890
Patent Number	5900226

PATENT

REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0455

Patent Number	6051647
Patent Number	6403752
Application Number	10054268

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

FAX NUMBER: 608-257-0609

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data

from the official record on file at the USPTO.

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 020572

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	SONALI S. SRIVASTAVA
DATE SIGNED:	2003-07-11

Total Attachments: 3 source=AExhibit.tif source=1Exhibit.tif source=Schedul1.tif

PATENT REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0456

<u>UOP LLC</u> BILL OF SALE

This Bill of Sale (this "Bill of Sale") is made as of this 20th day of March, 2003 from UOP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller") and Dorf Ketal Chemicals LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller have entered into that certain Intellectual Property and Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 20th, 2003 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Buyer shall purchase from Seller and Seller shall sell to Buyer substantially all of the assets (other than the Excluded Assets, as defined in the Purchase Agreement) which are used in or otherwise relate to the Seller's Plastics Additive Business Schedule 1.0 (the "Product Lines") as defined in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement, Seller desires to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Buyer and Buyer desires to purchase and acquire from Seller substantially all of the assets comprising the Business as set forth in Section 1.1(a) of the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchased Asse's").

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and for valuable consideration as set forth therein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and of the mutual covenants set forth, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever, as an entirety, all of the right, title and interest of Seller in the assets which are used in or otherwise relate to the Product Lines as set forth on Exhibit 1 attached hereto.

To have and to hold subject to the terms hereof, all of the assets and properties hereby sold, conveyed, transferred, assigned and delivered unto Buyer, its successors and assigns, forever.

This Bill of Sale shall be binding and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly execu ed this Bill of Sale as of on the day and year first above written.

UOP LLC

JOSEPH P. AUSIKAITIS VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL MANAGER

ADSORBENTS & SPECIALTIES

PATENT REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0457 All of the assets, other than the Excluded Assets, which are used in or otherwise relate to the Business, including, without limitation, all of the right, title, and interest of the Seller in, to, and under all of the following:

- (i) all of the Scller's rights, entitlements and obligations under the contracts listed on Schedule 1.1(a)(i) to the Purchage Agreement (the "Transferred Contracts");
- (ii) (A) the Business as presently constituted, (B) the telephone numbers, customer lists, vendor lists, referral lists, rights of endorsement, advertising and promotional materials, and data of the Business, (C) restrictive covenants, and similar obligations owing to Seller or its shareholders, officers, employees, and agents exclusively relating to the Business, (D) all books, computer software not included in the Excluded Assets, files, papers, records and other data of the Seller relating exclusively to the assets, properties, business and operations of the Business, and (E) all franchises, Permits and licenses relating to the conduct of the Business, as set forth on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purchase Agreement, except those franchises, Permits and licenses identified on Schedule 1.1(a)(ii) to the Purchase Agreement which, by their terms, are not transferable to the Buyer; the Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale used by Seller when conducting the Business on Schedule 1.1(a)(iii) and
- (iii) the IP Assets. For the purposes of this Agreement, the term "IP Assets" means the intellectual property specified in Schedule 1.1(a)(iv) to the Purchase Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0458

Schedule 1.1(a)(iv)

Intellectual Property

1. Patents

U.S. PATENT #	DATE OF PATENT	DESCRIPTION
4578446 **	03/25/86	An matic Diamines As Chain Extenders Or Cross Linkers In Powmeric Compositions
4714512	12/22/87	Polyurethanes With Unique Self- Adhesive Properties
4709003	11/24/87	Ak ylated Triamines And Higher Polyamines As Curing Agents In Polyurethane Manufacture
4720536	01/19/88	Blends Of Secondary Alkyl Aromatic Diamines And Polyhydric Alcoho
4801674	01/31/89	Secondary Aromatic Diamines As Curing Agents in Polyurethane & Polyurea Manufacture By Reaction Injection Molding
4874831	10/17/89	Room Temperature-Cured Po yurethanes And Polyureas
4948861	08/14/90	N.I.I-Dialkylphenylenediamines As Curing Agents In Polyurethane And Polyurea Manufacture By Reaction Injection Molding
4960620	10/02/90	Conting Method For Room- Temperature-Cured Polyurethanes And Polyureas
5166185	11/24/92	Ch orofluorocarbon-Free Flexible Po yurethane Foams And Method Of Making With Blowing Efficiency Engancers
5223 551	06/29/93	Urea-Modified Isocyanurates And Method Of Making Rigid Foams Thureof
5288768	02/22/94	Urtin-Modified Isocyanurates
5312886 ***	05/17/94	Bis (N-Alkylaminocyclohexyl) Methanes As Guring Agents For Polyurethanes And Polyureas
5470890	11/28/95	Bis N-Alkylaminocyclohexyl)Methanes As Guring Agents In Polyurethane And Polyurea Flexible Foam Manufacture
5900226	05/04/99	Drying Agents For Non-Foamed Polyurethanes
6051647	04/18/00	Drying Agents For Non-Foamed Polyurethanes
6403752	06/11/02	Secondary Aliphatic Diamines As Curing Agents For Polyurethanes And Polyureas Prepared Using High- Pressure Impingement Mixing

PATENT REEL: 013791 FRAME: 0459

RECORDED: 07/14/2003